

भारत सरकार/ GOVERNMENT OF INDIA खान मंत्रालय/ MINISTRY OF MINES भारतीय खान ब्यूरो/ INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक कार्यालय/ OFFICE OF REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES



दिनांक/Date: 18/01/2023

फैक्स: (080) 23371027 / 23373287

दूरभाष: 080-23371027 / 23375366/67 Email ID: ro. bangalore@ibm.gov.in 29, इंडस्ट्रियल सबर्ब ॥स्टेज,, तुमकुर रोड, गोरगुंटापाल्या येशवंतपुर, बेंगलुरु -560022

सं/No.:KNT/GLB/LST-17/BNG

सेवा में/ To,

Sri. Ravindra Lagwankar, Agent & GM (Mines),

Injepalli Limestone Mine,

M/s. Kesoram Industries Limited (Cement Division),

Unit: Vasavadatta Cement Works,

Post: Sedam-585 222. Tq. Sedam, Dist. Kalaburgi,

Karnataka.

ravindra.lagwankar@kesoram.com

विषय/Sub:

Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your **Injepalli Limestone & Shale Mine** (ML No. 2475/2417) over an area of 897.86 Ha in Injepalli village, Sedam Taluk, Kalaburagi District, Karnataka state (Mine Code 38KAR10003).

महोदय/Sir,

The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in your above mine during the inspection carried out by the undersigned along with Shri. H.M.Shivakumar-Assistant Mining Engineer in presence of Shri. Ravindra Lagwankar, Mine Agent and Shri. Shiojee Roy, Mines Manager on 27/12/2022.

Rule	Nature of violations observed
	(i) As part –II A (1) Capital Structure: 1 (ii). : Under value of Fixed Assets, depreciation of Land value of Rs. 1,24,67,000/- during the year reported is not understood. Generally land values do not depreciate. Cost of Production under Part-VII may have to be revised if this is accounted for.
Rule 45(7)	(ii) As per part VII: Cost of Production: As per part VII of the Annual Returns submitted, DMF & NMET paid details have not been furnished and accounted for arriving at the cost of Production.

- 02. The Mining operations and dispatches may be suspended and any action under sub rule (7) of Rule 45 of MCDR, 2017 read with MCDR (Amendment) Rules, 2021.
- 03. The fine may be imposed for submitting incomplete/ wrong/ false information in Annual Return as per Schedule-II of MCDR (Amendment) Rules, 2021.
- 04. In this connection it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR 2017 read with MCDR (Amendment) Rule, 2021.

-2-सं/No.:KNT/GLB/LST-17/BNG

- 05. You are therefore, directed to show cause within a period of **thirty (30) days** from the date of issue of this notice, as to why action under sub rule (7) of Rule 45 and Rule 62 of MCDR 2017 read with MCDR (Amendment), 2021 shall not be taken against you.
- 06. You are herewith given **30 days-time** for reply and rectification of the violation from the date of issue of this notice. Please note that no further notice will be given to you in this regard.

भवदीय/Yours faithfully,

(स्रेश प्रसाद/Suresh Prasad)

क्षेत्रीयखाननियंत्रक/Regional Controller of Mines भारतीयखानब्यूरो/Indian Bureau of Mines

प्रतिलिपिसूचनार्थं/Copy for kind information to:

- 1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore.
- 2. The Director, Department of Mining & Geology, No.49, Khanija Bhavan, R.C. Road, Bangalore-560 001.

(सुरेश प्रसाद/Suresh Prasad)

क्षेत्रीयखाननियंत्रक/Regional Controller of Mines भारतीयखानब्यूरो/Indian Bureau of Mines